The Group which comprises three key pillars i.e. investment banking, securities and asset management businesses, will continue to identify and capitalise on

opportunities within the Malaysian Capital Market, despite the challenging environment. The Group will also continue its focus on diversifying its revenue base,

by expanding and strengthening its products and services offerings with the aim of delivering value added propositions to the Group's clients and stakeholders.

The Group will also continue with its digitalisation and innovation initiatives, and adopt best practices to deliver seamless customer experience.

The Group remains positive, albeit cautious, on the economic outlook in the fourth quarter of 2021 ("4Q2021") in view of the recent re-opening of various

economic sectors in Malaysia as the country achieved the key vaccination target rate.

9

Company No: 197301000792 (14389-U)

Affin Hwang Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements
for the financial period ended 30 September 2021

3. Basis of preparation

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

Income statements (Extract) 30-09-2020 30-09-2020 30-09-2020

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group

Net gains and losses on financial instruments 449,151 (193,429) 255,722

Net income 799,842 (193,429) 606,413

Other operating expenses (484,828) 193,429 (291,399)

The Bank

Net gains and losses on financial instruments 443,461 (193,429) 250,032

Net income 635,562 (193,429) 442,133

Other operating expenses (355,432) 193,429 (162,003)

Note 23 - Net gains and losses on financial instruments (Extract)

The Group

Gains/(losses) arising on financial assets at FVTPL:

- net gains on disposal 280,225 (193,429) 86,796

The Bank

Gains/(losses) arising on financial assets at FVTPL:

- net gains on disposal 279,634 (193,429) 86,205

Note 25 - Other operating expenses (Extract)

The Group

Personnel costs

- Salaries, allowances and bonuses 350,308 (193,429) 156,879

The Bank

Personnel costs

- Salaries, allowances and bonuses 289,569 (193,429) 96,140

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31

December 2020. The explanatory notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are

significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group and the Bank since the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

The unaudited interim financial statements for the period under review have been prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Malaysian

Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and relevant Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM") policy